
REGULAR ARBITRATION PANEL 


In the Matter of the Arbitration ) Grievant: Class Action! Tim Bonnett 
) 

between ) Post Office: Rockville, Maryland 
) 

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE ) USPS No.: KIIN-4K-C 13385477 
) NALC GRIEVANCE No.: 5513KW131 
) NALC DRT No.: 13-296734 

and ) Branch No. 3825 
) 

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF ) 
LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO ) 

) 

------------------------------) 
BEFORE: ARBITRATOR ELLEN S. SALTZMAN 

APPEARANCES: 

For the U. S. Postal Service: Mr. Dave Preston, Labor Relations Specialist & James Martin, 
Technical Advisor 

For the Union: Mr. Alton R. Branson, NALC Advocate, Region 13 

Place of Hearing: Rockville Main Post Office, 500 N. Washington Street, Rockville, MD 

Date of Hearing: October 3,2014 

A WARD: Sustained 

Date of Award: October 30, 2014 

PANEL: NALC Region 13IUSPS Capital Metro Area Regular Panel 
Award Summary 

1. Management shall comply with the Step 4 decision dated April 
11, 1995, (Jt.2, page 9) signed by Anthony J. Vegliante, 
Manager Grievance and Arbitration Labor Relations and William 
Young" Vice President, National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL
CIO agreeing to the following: 

On the day of a "one day count" when management 
performs the mail count the carrier serving the route, 
upon request may verify the count. 

2. Management shall cease and desist failing to allow Carriers to verify a mail count on a 
one day mail count when requested by the carrier. 

3. Grievant, Tim Bonnet, Letter Carrier Derwood Station, shall be 
paid one hundred dollars ($100.00). This de minimis amount is to 
compensate Grievant for the overtime he did not earn because he 
was denied the right to verify his mail count after Management had 
performed a one day count. The payment shall be made to Grievant 
no later than sixty (60) days from the date of this decision. 

~~~Ien S. Saltzman, Arbilnllor 



In accordance with the 2011 National Agreement between the National 

Association of Letter Carriers & the United States Postal Service, (Joint Exhibit 

No.1), the Undersigned was selected to hear and finally decide the Union's claim 

that a monetary remedy is warranted in this matter. 

The issue as originally stated in the Step B Decision, (Joint 2): Did 

Management violate Article 19 (M-39 Section 141.2 and Step 4 M-01216) when 

Management informed the Grievant he could not verify the mail count being 

conducted? If so, what is the appropriate remedy? 

The B team resolved this case in part. It resolved and ordered, (Jt2, p.3) 

DECISION: Based on the information contained in the case 
file the Team has determined that Management did violate the 
National Agreement in this case. If Management performs a' 
one day count the carrier serving the route upon request may 
verify the count. 

The B Team was unable to reach common ground in their discussion of an 

appropriate remedy for the violations found herein. On the issue of appropriate 

remedy, the Step B Team has decided to declare an IMPASSE. Therefore, the 

remaining issue as stipulated to by the parties before this arbitrator is: 

Issue: After the Step B Team on January 24,2014 decided that Management 

violated the National Agreement, what is the appropriate remedy for the violation? 

The parties were represented and were afforded a full and fair opportunity to 

present relevant evidence, to present witnesses and to cross-examine. The 

witnesses were sworn. Witnesses for the Union: Kenneth Lerch, President, 

NALC Branch 3825, Grievant, Tim Bonnett, Letter Carrier Derwood Station and 

Kirkland Walker, Shop Steward and Informal and Formal Step A Representative. 
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Witness for Management: Nadata-Ra Akinsanya, Manager, Twin Brook. 

The Arbitrator has given full and fair consideration to all arguments 

made by the parties and all facts of record and all cited contractual provisions 

and submitted awards in deciding this grievance. 

Based on all of the evidence presented and arguments made, the Arbitrator 
renders this Opinion and Award. 

BACKGROUND 

This grievance was originally filed to protest management's denial of 

Grievant's request to verify the mail count being conducted. The grievance also 

requested a monetary remedy. The B team determined that Management did 

violate the National Agreement in this instance and declared an impasse on a 

remedy. The remedy is the only issue of this arbitration hearing. 

The Incident date is April 3, 2013. Informal Step A of the grievance was 

initiated on May 4, 2013; The Informal Step A Meeting was initiated on March 

10,2012; The Formal Step A Meeting was held on December 17,2013 and the 

grievance was received at Step B on December 23, 2013 and the Step B Decision 

of RESOLVE11MPASSE is dated January 24,2014. 

CONTENTIONS OF THE UNION 

The Union states that it is significant that the Employer has already 

succumbed to the charge made by the Union in this grievance as reported by the 

Step B Team. The evidence presented will prove that Management was aware that 

the Grievant had a contractual right to verify his mail count during the day in 

question and even though both the Postmaster and the Manager responsible for 
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conducting the mail count was made aware of the policies cited by the Union, 

Management still refused to allow him to verify his count. 

Through testimony and documented evidence, the Union asserts it has 

proven that Management had been forewarned and had been given an opportunity 

by the Union to comply with Postal Policy and they refused to do so. Accordingly, 

it is the position of the Union that the actions by the Postmaster and the Supervisor 

were willful and deliberate. The Union insists that because it is proven that 

Management has willfully violated the contract there must be some type of penalty 

assessed against Management to hold them accountable for their actions - just as it 

is with an employee who is found to have violated a work rule. 

Respectfully, the Union asks that the Arbitrator grant the Union its' 

requested remedy by ordering Management to cease and desist from disallowing 

employees to verify their mail count and award the Grievant the $100.00 request 

by the Union for the loss of pay for not being allowed to verify his mail count and 

due to Management's willfully violating the contract and anything else the 

Arbitrator deems appropriate. 

CONTENTIONS OF MANAGEMENT 

Management states that the Union has the burden of proving by a 

preponderance of the evidence that Management caused the grievant harm to 

justify a monetary remedy. Management insists that even though the Union 

convinced the Step B Team that this was a one day count, Management still holds 

that this was not an official count and this truth should matter when it comes to 

determining what is an appropriate remedy. 

According to Management, when the Union requests a monetary remedy, it 

is their burden to prove a relationship between the violation and the money 

4 




requested. It is Management's opinion, that the remedy requested by the Union 

can only be characterized as punitive damages. Management refers to Arbitrator 

Richard Mittenthal in Case # HIC-NA-C97 and Arbitrator Carlton Snow in Case # 

WIC-5F-C 4734 for support of its' position. 

Management insists that this was not a one day count and a monetary 

remedy would be considered punitive damages which is not covered by the 

contract. Management insists that this was not aggressive and willful and that a 

cease and desist order is the norm for a first occurrence. Management also states 

that it objects to putting the employee back in the position he would have been in 

and that the Union is using this to get money. 

DISCUSSION & OPINION 

The only issue before this Arbitrator is the remedy. Based on the evidence, 

testimony and explanations of the advocates, the Union has demonstrated 

successfully that a compensatory remedy is appropriate to compensate Grievant, 

Timothy Bonnett, for the overtime he would have earned ifhe would have been 

permitted to verify the count of his mail. 

I.THE CONTRACT VIOLATION 

The B Team decided that Management did violate the National Agreement 

in this case. The B Team stated that ifManagement performs a one day count the 

carrier serving the route upon request may verify the count. Additionally, the B 

Team writes (Jt. 2, pg. 4): 

The facts of this case are undisputed in that the Grievant 
was not allowed to verify the count upon his request. In 
their contentions, Management has agreed to ensure in 
the future that carriers will be allowed to verify a count 
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during a one day inspection. However, the parties could 
not agree on the remedy requested by the Union. 

It is with respect to the requested remedy that the Team 
was unable to reach a resolution .... 

2. THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY 

A. MANAGEMENT'S DENIAL OF GRIEVANT'S REQUEST TO VERIFY 
THE ONE DAY COUNT WAS INTENTIONAL. 

The record is clear that Grievant was denied his right to verify the one day 

mail count being conducted by Manager Nadata-Ra Akinsanya. Manager 

Akinsanya testified that Grievant did ask to verify the count and he did not allow 

him to do so because he did not consider it a one day count. Grievant Timothy 

Bonnet testified that he informed his Shop Steward, Kirkland Walker that he 

wanted to verify his mail count. Shop Steward Walker testified that after Grievant 

informed him of being denied the right to verify his mail count, the Shop Steward 

made this request ofPostmaster Battles) and Manager Akinsanya. Both requests 

were denied according to Walker. Walker advised Grievant to case his mail and 

grieve it later, which is what he did. Both Postmaster Battles and Manager 

Akinsanya were informed that Grievant had the right to verify the one day mail 

count and they both denied him this right. 

B. A CEASE AND DESIST ORDER 

Kenneth Lerch, NALC Branch President 3825, Rockville, Maryland, 

testified that a cease and desist order is right on target. Mr. Lerch testified that the 

Union should not have to file a grievance on this issue as the language is clear. He 
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testified that he did not know of any other problem like this in Deerwood station 

previously. 

The Arbitrator agrees that a Cease and Desist Order is appropriate in this 

matter to remind and order Management to comply with this requirement. 

c. THE APPROPRIATNESS OF THE REMEDY OF $100.00 REQUESTED 
BY THE UNION. 

If Management had permitted Grievant to verify his mail count, the record2 

indicates he would have earned over-time that day for the time it would have taken 

him to verify the count. Various estimates of that time as given at the hearing are 

between forty-five minutes to one hour or more. 

Therefore, if Grievant had been permitted to verify his mail count, he would 

have earned overtime. The Union is requesting $100.00 for Grievant as a 

replacement for the overtime that he was denied the opportunity to earn. 

Management objects based on a decision by Arbitrator Carlon J. Snow, Case 

No. WIC-SF-C 4734, page 13, wherein Arbitrator Snow states: 

In fashioning remedies, however, arbitrators generally 
have adhered to the principle that damages should 
correspond to the harm suffered. A deeply rooted 
principle ofmeasuring contract damages is that such 
damages must be based on the injured party's 
expectation.... The expectation interest of the party in 
contract cases generally has been measured by the actual 
worth that performance of the agreement would have had 
for the individual, and <in this case the Union has not 
demonstrated that any employee was harmed. 

In response to Management's argument, this Grievant was harmed primarily 

I Postmaster Battles did not testify and this assertion was not rebutted. 

2 Union Exhibit 1 indicates that Grievant would have earned overtime for the time to verify the 

count if he had been allowed to do so. 
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and most importantly by not being permitted to verify his mail count. But, ifhe 

had been permitted to verify his mail count, he would have had a reasonable 

expectation to earn overtime and one hundred dollars, ($100.00), is a de minimis 

amount representative of what he would have earned to make him whole. 

Therefore, the $100.00 does correspond to the harm suffered and is based upon the 

injured party's expectation. 

Management also refers to National Arbitrator Richard Mittenthal' s decision 

in Case No. HIC-NA-C 97, 123 and 124, page 5: 

... the purpose ofa remedy is to place employees (and 
Management) in the position they would have been in 
had there been no contract violation. The remedy serves 
to restore the status quo ante .... 

The remedy of the one hundred dollars ($100.00) as requested by the Union 

for the Grievant would approximately place Grievant in the position he would have 

been in had he been permitted to verify his mail count. 

D. MANAGEMENT'S POSITION AND FURTHER VIOLATION ON THIS 
MATTER: 

The Step B decision states that Management has agreed to ensure in the 

future that Carriers will be allowed to verify a count during a one day inspection, 

Jt. 2, pg. 4). Management's position as stated in Contentions dated December 17, 

2013, Jt. 2, pg 7) states that Management doesn't challenge that the carrier should 

verify the count; ... 

Nevertheless, after stating the above, Management did once again deny a 

Carrier the opportunity to verify the count after management performed a mail 

count. In evidence, Union 2), is a Formal Step A Resolution, Grievance No. 54

13-RW279 dated July 10,2014 which is after the date of this Step B Decision. 

Management Representative William Battles resolved this grievance in accordance 
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· .... 

with the following: 

On the day of a "one day count" when management 
performs the mail count the carrier serving the route, 
upon request may verify the count. Michael Norris II 
will be paid 25 units of overtime when management 
would not allow him to verify his mail count on August 
22,20133 

This agreement is supportive that Management understands that as a result 

ofdenying a Carrier the right to verify his/her mail count after a one day count, the 

Carrier will have been denied overtime. That is all the Union is requesting in this 

matter by requesting the de minimis amount of one hundred dollars ($100.00). 

IN CONCLUSION 

The Union has upheld its' burden to prove that a compensatory award of 

one hundred dollars ($100.00) to compensate Grievant for the overtime he was 

denied is appropriate as representative of the de minimis amount he would have 

earned had he been permitted to verify his mail count. Additionally, a "cease and 

desist order is appropriate as an additional reminder to Management to heed this 

requirement. 

3 August 22,2013 is four (4) months after this instant grievance. 
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.. '" 

Therefore, based on the facts and circumstances of this particular case, the 

Undersigned issues the following award: 

AWARD 

1. Management shall comply with the Step 4 decision dated April 
11, 1995, (Jt.2, page 9) signed by Anthony J. Vegliante, 
Manager Grievance and Arbitration Labor Relations and William 
Young" Vice President, National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL
CIO agreeing to the following: 

On the day of a "one day count" when management 
performs the mail count the carrier serving the route, 
upon request may verify the count. 

2. Management shall cease and desist failing to allow Carriers to 
verify a mail count on a one day mail count when requested by the 
carrIer. 

2. Grievant, Tim Bonnet, Letter Carrier Derwood Station, shall be 
paid one hundred dollars ($100.00). This de minimis amount is to 
compensate Grievant for the overtime he did not earn because he was 
denied the right to verify his mail count after Management had 
perfonned a one day count. The payment shall be made to 
Grievant no later than sixty (60) days from the date of this decision. 

October 30, 2014 ~-Ellen S. Saltzman, Esq. 
Arbitrator 
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